

INTACT GOLD CORP.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS - UNAUDITED)**

INTACT GOLD CORP.
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

	Page
Contents	2
Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	5
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency	6
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	8-25

INTACT GOLD CORP.
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been previously prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

INTACT GOLD CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	September 30, 2025 (Unaudited) \$	March 31, 2025 (Audited) \$
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	1,667	2,591
Taxes receivable	2,882	646
Prepaid expenses (Note 5)	9,771	11,005
Investment (Note 6)	4,813	2,406
	19,133	16,648
Exploration and evaluation property interests (Note 7)	688,129	685,861
	707,262	702,509
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 8,13)	888,054	875,783
Loans payable (Note 9)	318,443	278,117
	1,206,497	1,153,900
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Share capital (Note 10)	5,611,631	5,611,631
Deficit	(6,110,866)	(6,063,022)
	(499,235)	(451,391)
	707,262	702,509

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Proposed business combination (Note 16)

Approved and authorized by the Board on November 27, 2025.

On Behalf of the Board:

“Harp Grewal”

Harp Grewal, Director

“Ron Coulson”

Ron Coulson, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars- Unaudited)

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the six months ended September 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
Filing and transfer agent fees	\$ 4,786	\$ 3,383	\$ 7,195	\$ 4,633
Interest on loans payable (Note 9)	6,707	5,776	12,469	10,638
Management and director fees (Note 13)	6,000	5,250	12,000	10,500
Office and miscellaneous	8,999	9,253	18,087	18,577
Professional fees (Note 13)	500	24,048	500	48,048
	(26,992)	(47,710)	(50,251)	(92,396)
OTHER ITEM				
Unrealized gain (loss) on investment (Note 6)	3,063	(2,188)	2,407	(2,188)
	3,063	(2,188)	2,407	(2,188)
LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	\$ (23,929)	\$ (49,898)	\$ (47,844)	\$ (94,584)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (Note 11)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average common shares outstanding	18,182,651	18,182,651	18,182,651	18,182,651

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

INTACT GOLD CORP.**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY**
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

	Share Capital		Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount		
		\$	\$	\$
Balance as at March 31, 2024	18,182,651	5,611,631	(5,811,804)	(200,173)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(94,584)	(94,584)
Balance as at September 30, 2024	18,182,651	5,611,631	(5,906,388)	(294,757)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	18,182,651	5,611,631	(6,063,022)	(451,391)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(47,844)	(47,844)
Balance as at September 30, 2025	18,182,651	5,611,631	(6,110,866)	(499,235)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

INTACT GOLD CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

For the six months ended September 30,	2025	2024
	\$	\$
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(47,844)	(94,584)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Interest on loans payable	12,469	10,638
Unrealized loss (gain) on investment	(2,407)	2,188
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:		
Taxes receivable	(2,236)	(1,783)
Prepaid expenses	1,234	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,271	53,307
	(26,514)	(30,234)
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Loans received	27,858	27,000
	27,858	27,000
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Exploration and evaluation property expenditures	(2,268)	(893)
	(2,268)	(893)
CHANGE IN CASH	(924)	(4,127)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	2,591	7,630
CASH, END OF PERIOD	1,667	3,503

Supplemental disclosures with respect to cash flows (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Nature of operations

Intact Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on April 3, 2007. The Company’s business is to acquire and explore interests in mining projects.

The Company’s head office and principal address is 400 - 837 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3N6. The Company’s registered and records office is located at 400 - 837 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3N6. Its shares were trading on TSX Venture Stock Exchange on symbol ITG. On October 18, 2022, the Company’s listing transferred to the NEX, the Company’s tier classification changed from Tier 2 to the NEX. The trading symbol for the Company changed from ITG to ITG.H.

Going concern

The Company’s mineral property is at the exploration stage and is without a known body of commercial ore. The business of exploring for minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk. Major expenses may be required to establish ore reserves, to develop metallurgical processes, to acquire construction and operating permits and to construct mining and processing facilities. The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation property interests represent acquisition, holding and deferred exploration costs and do not necessarily represent present or future recoverable values. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation property interests is dependent upon the Company obtaining the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of the properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and future profitable operations.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at September 30, 2025, the Company had not advanced its properties to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations with a working capital deficiency of \$1,187,364 (March 31, 2025 - \$1,137,252) and a cumulative deficit of \$6,110,866 (March 31, 2025 - \$6,063,022). The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from its mineral property exploration activities and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. The Company may require additional financing for the upcoming fiscal year in order to maintain its operations and exploration activities and there are no assurances that the Company will be successful in raising additional capital on commercially reasonable terms or at all. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with current cash on hand and further private placements, if available. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34. “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Statement of compliance (continued)

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required of a full annual financial reporting and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company for the six months ended September 30, 2025 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 27, 2025.

Basis of preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and was determined through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiary). Control exists when the Company has power over an investee, exposure or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the Company's returns.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its significant subsidiary listed in the table below:

Name	Functional Currency	Country of Incorporation	Incorporation Date	% equity interest as at September 30, 2025
1405880 B.C. Ltd. (Inactive)	CAD	Canada	March 16, 2023	100%

All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

The reporting currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian Dollar.

Cash

Cash in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position is comprised of cash held at major financial institutions which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash. The Company's cash is invested in business accounts which are readily available on demand by the Company.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Exploration and evaluation property interests

i. Pre-license expenditures

Pre-license expenditures are costs incurred before the legal rights to explore a specific area have been obtained. These costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred as exploration and evaluation expense.

ii. Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, costs directly associated with the exploration project are capitalized as either tangible or intangible exploration and evaluation assets ("E&E") according to the nature of the asset acquired. Such E&E costs may include undeveloped land acquisition, geological, geophysical and seismic, exploratory drilling and completion, testing, decommissioning and directly attributable internal costs.

E&E costs are not depleted and are carried forward until technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is considered to be determined. The technical feasibility and commercial viability of a mineral resource is considered to be established when proved and/or probable mineral reserves are determined to exist. All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the exploratory activity.

When this is no longer the case, impairment costs are charged to exploration and evaluation expense. Upon determination of mineral reserves, E&E assets attributed to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to development and production assets within property, plant and equipment, net of any impairment. Expired land costs are also expensed to exploration and evaluation expense as they occur.

The Company has not established any NI 43-101 compliant proven or probable reserves on any of its mining properties which have been determined to be economically viable.

ii. Impairment

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when indicators and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the year.

Industry-specific indicators for an impairment review arise typically when one of the following circumstances applies:

- Substantive expenditure or further exploration and evaluation activities is neither budgeted nor planned;
- Title to the asset is compromised, has expired or is expected to expire;
- Adverse changes in the taxation, regulatory or political environment;
- Adverse changes in variables in commodity prices and markets making the project unviable; and
- Variations in the exchange rate for the currency of operation.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Exploration and evaluation property interests (continued)

ii. Impairment (continued)

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Restoration and environmental obligations

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to exploration and evaluation property interests along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The restoration asset will be depreciated on the same basis as other mining assets.

The Company's estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in amount and timing of the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the period.

The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an ongoing basis during production are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred.

As at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, there were no significant restoration and environmental obligations.

Income taxes

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive loss or equity is recognized in other comprehensive loss or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations where applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where applicable.

Deferred tax is provided using the statement of financial position method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss).

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled by the parent, investor or venturer and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry-forward of unused income tax credits and any unused income tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused income tax credits and unused income tax losses can be utilized.

Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as shareholders' equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants, and options are classified as equity instruments.

Share capital and warrants

Common shares and warrants are classified in equity. Issue costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of shares and warrants are recognized in equity as a deduction from the issue proceeds during the period when these transactions occur.

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in private placements is determined to be the more easily measurable component and are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing price on the issuance date. The excess, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any value attributed to the warrants is recorded to warrant equity. The Company transfers the value of expired unexercised warrants to contributed surplus from warrant equity.

If the warrant is exercised, the value attributed to the warrant is recorded to share capital.

Flow-through placements

The Company will from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a significant portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into (i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and (ii) share capital. Upon qualifying expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability on a pro-rata basis and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. The portion of the proceeds received but not yet expended at the end of the Company's period is disclosed separately as flow-through share proceeds.

The Company may also be subjected to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Share capital (continued)

Contributed surplus

Contributed surplus includes, among other things, charges related to stock options expenses until the exercise of these options.

Share-based compensation

The Company operates an employee stock option plan. Share-based compensation to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based compensation to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined that the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the contributed surplus under stock option. The fair value of options is determined using a Black-Scholes option pricing model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

The Company keep the value of cancelled stock options or expired unexercised vested stock options to contributed surplus on the date of cancellation or expiration. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related contributed surplus on the options granted is transferred to share capital.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

Financial instruments

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows classification of its financial instruments:

Financial assets/liabilities	Classification
Cash	Amortized cost
Investment	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Amortized cost

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transactions costs expensed in the consolidated statements of loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are recorded in the statements of loss in the period in which they arise.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.

At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset's credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statements of loss.

However, gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. Generally, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss.

Option agreement on mining properties

Options on interests in mining properties acquired by the Company are recorded at the value of disbursed cash consideration, including any economic benefit transferred, but excluding future spending commitment. Since the commitment of future expenditures does not meet the definition of a liability, it is not recognized. Expenditures are recorded only when they are incurred by the Company.

When the Company sells its interests in mineral properties, it uses the book value of the property before the sale of the option as part of the carrying value of the property and credits any monetary consideration received and the fair

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Option agreement on mining properties (continued)

value of other financial assets against the carrying value of this property. Any surplus is recorded as net income in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

A present obligation arises from the presence of legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, such as legal disputes, liabilities related to decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities or onerous contracts. The evaluation of provisions corresponds to the estimated expenditures required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the date of presentation of financial information, including risks and uncertainties relating to the obligation. When there is a large number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow of resources will be required to settle these obligations is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted when the time value of money is significant. Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party to the obligation is recognized as a separate asset. However, this asset should not exceed the amount of the related provision. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date for financial information and adjusted to reflect current best estimates at that date. When a possible outflow of resources of economic benefits as a result from present obligations is considered either improbable or a low probability is determined, no liability is recorded unless it was assumed in the course of a business combination.

In a business combination, contingent liabilities related to a present obligation is recognized in the allocation of the purchase price of the assets acquired and liabilities are assumed as part of the business combination. They are subsequently measured at the highest amount of a comparable provision, as described above, and the amount initially recognized, net of depreciation.

Entries that are probable economic benefits to the Company that do not yet meet the recognition criteria of an asset are treated as contingent assets. The Company's operations are governed by laws and government regulations concerning environmental protection. The environmental consequences are difficult to identify, whether the amounts are based on timing or outcome. The Company currently operates in accordance with the laws and regulations currently in force. Any payment that may result from the restoration of mining properties, if any, will be recorded in cost of mining properties when it will be possible to make a reasonable estimate.

Government grants

Grants from governments are recognized as a receivable at their fair value when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and the Company will comply with all the attached conditions.

Government grants that become receivable as compensation for expenses incurred shall be recognized in profit and loss of the period in which it becomes receivable and presented under "Other items". The junior mining exploration assistance programs are designed to assist the Company to conduct advanced mining exploration.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

The effect of a change in accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

Information about assumptions, critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are discussed below:

Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after an expenditure is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written-off in the profit or loss in the period the new information becomes available.

Management has determined that exploration, evaluation, and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits, including geologic and other technical information, a history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, the quality and capacity of existing infrastructure facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the project.

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

Determining if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment loss or reversal of impairment loss is a subjective process involving judgment and a number of estimates and assumptions in many cases (Note 2).

When an indication of impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss exists, the recoverable amount of the individual asset or the cash-generating unit must be estimated.

In assessing impairment, the Company must make some estimates and assumptions regarding future circumstances, in particular, whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established, the probability that the expenses will be recovered from either future exploitation or sale of the property when the activities have not reached a stage that permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves, the Company's capacity to obtain financial resources necessary to complete the evaluation and development and the renewal of permits. Estimates and assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditures are capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditures is unlikely, the amounts capitalized are written-off in profit or loss in the period in which the new information becomes available.

Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Going concern

The Company is a going concern and will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and at least one year. The factors considered by management are disclosed in Note 1.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

Provisions and contingent liabilities

Judgments are made as to whether a past event has led to a liability that should be recognized in the consolidated financial statements or disclosed as a contingent liability. Quantifying any such liability often involves judgments and estimations. These judgments are based on a number of factors including the nature of the claims or dispute, the legal process and potential amount payable, legal advice received, previous experience and the probability of a loss being realized. Several of these factors are sources of estimation and uncertainty.

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED IFRS

New and revised standards that are effective

The application of these amendments had no impact on the Company's loss or financial position:

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

This standard has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) in January 2020. The amendments clarify the criterion for classifying a liability as non-current relating to the right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Standards, amendments, and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company. Management anticipates that all of the applied pronouncements will be adopted in the Company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company's consolidated financial statements is provided below. The Company is currently analyzing the possible impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures

Disclosures have been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) in May 2024. The amendments address concerns raised regarding the settlement of liabilities through electronic payment systems. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1st, 2026. Early application is permitted.

IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

This standard which will replace IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements aims to improve how companies communicate in their financial statements, with a focus on information about financial performance in the statement of profit and loss, in particular additional defined subtotals, disclosures about management-defined performance measures and new principles for aggregation and disaggregation of information. IFRS 18 is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in IAS 7 - Statement of Cash Flows. IFRS 18 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1st, 2027. Earlier application is permitted.

5. PREPAID EXPENSES

The following table shows the breakdown of the Company's prepaid expenses as of September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025:

	September 30, 2025	March 31, 2025
	\$	\$
Exploration expenses	9,771	11,005

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

6. INVESTMENT

The following table shows the movement of the Company's investment as at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025:

	First Canadian Graphite Inc. (formerly Green Battery Minerals Inc.)
	\$
Balance as at March 31, 2024	6,563
Change in market value	(4,157)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	2,406
Change in market value	2,407
Balance as at September 30, 2025	4,813

On April 18, 2019, Green Battery Minerals Inc. ("Green Battery") has exercised its right to buy back the 2.5% interest in the Lac Gueret South graphite property. As a result of the exercised rights, Green Battery has issued to the Company 21,875 (post-consolidated) units valued at \$61,250. Each unit entitles the Company to receive one share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant of Green Battery at an exercise price of \$0.15 and an expiring date of April 18, 2021.

During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the market value of the investment increased and an unrealized gain of \$3,063 (2024 - decreased and an unrealized loss of \$2,188) was recognized in the consolidated financial statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

As at September 30, 2025, the Company held 0.09% of Green Battery's issued shares.

On April 29, 2025, Green Battery Minerals Inc. changed its name to First Canadian Graphite Inc.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTY INTERESTS

Title to mineral properties

Title to mineral property interests involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many mineral property interests. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral property interests and to the best of management's knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing and free of material defect.

Belle Terre

Formerly Belleterre Extreme East Property and Ortona Property

On May 9, 2016, the Company entered an agreement with Caprock Ventures Corp ("Caprock"). Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the Company may acquire under conditions a 100% interest in the Belleterre Extreme East Property and the Ortona Property located in Quebec, Canada.

By way of consideration, the Company made cash payments totaling \$25,000 and issued 150,000 shares valued at \$120,000. An additional 50,000 shares may be issued to Caprock if certain targets are met. The requirement of occurring exploration expenditures of \$500,000 by December 31, 2019 was not met. The properties are subject to a 0.5% NSR on future gold production, which includes advance royalty payments of \$25,000 annually beginning on December 31, 2020. The Company has the option to repurchase 0.5% of the NSR for a payment of \$500,000 to Caprock at any time.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)

Belle Terre (continued)

Formerly Belleterre Extreme East Property and Ortona Property (continued)

The original vendors of the properties also retain NSRs (1% NSR on the Ortona Property, which may be repurchased for \$1,000,000, and 3.5% NSR on the Belleterre Extreme East Property, whereby the Company may repurchase the first 2% for \$1,000,000 and the remaining 1.5% for \$750,000 at any time).

During the year ended March 31, 2019, the seven claims for Belleterre Extreme East Property have expired, and consequently a write-off of \$159,635 was recognized.

During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company renamed these properties, Belle Terre property.

Formerly Guillet Property

On April 18, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement whereby Caprock has granted the Company the option to acquire an undivided 100% interest under conditions in certain mineral claims (the “Guillet Property” or the “Property”), located near the town of Belleterre, Temiscamingue, Quebec.

The Company paid to Caprock an aggregate amount of \$50,000 and issued 100,000 shares valued at \$160,000. The requirement of occurring \$500,000 in exploration expenditures by December 31, 2019 was not met. The property is subject to a 0.5% NSR on future gold production, which includes advance royalty payments of \$25,000 annually beginning on December 31, 2020. The Company has the option to repurchase 0.5% of the NSR for payment of \$500,000 to Caprock at any time.

The original vendors of the property will retain a 3.5% NSR on the Guillet Property. The Company has the right to repurchase the first 1% for \$1,000,000, the second 1% for \$1,500,000 and the third 1% for \$2,000,000 at any time.

During the year ended March 31, 2019, the claims for Guillet Property expired, and consequently a write-off of \$210,000 was recognized.

During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company re-staked some claims of this previous property and included these claims under the new Belle Terre property.

Company's intent

The management decided to preserve the agreement with Caprock although some targets have not been met. Consequently, as at March 31, 2021, the Company paid advance royalty of \$50,000 and anticipates to make this annual payment until the agreement is terminated or a total of \$500,000 is paid. As at September 30, 2025, the Company accrued royalty payments of \$200,000 (March 31, 2025 - \$200,000).

Gold Hill - Blackjack Property

On February 3, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with King's Bay Gold Corporation to acquire under conditions an undivided 100% interest in and to certain mineral claims (collectively, the “Gold Hill - Blackjack Property”), located in the Kenora Mining Division of Ontario.

As per property acquisition agreement, the consideration paid by the Company comprised the payment of \$10,000 upon TSX-V approval, the issuance of 20,000 common shares within 10 days of TSX-V approval, and the issuance of 20,000 warrants exercisable at \$1.725 over a period of two years. During the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company made the payment and issued the shares and warrants. These shares and warrants were valued at \$20,000 and \$10,910, respectively.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)

Gold Hill - Blackjack Property (continued)

An NSR of 2% is payable on future gold production whereby the Company can buy back one half of the NSR at any time by paying \$1,000,000 to the original vendors.

The Company entered into an option agreement on May 9, 2017 with Westridge Resources Inc. ("Westridge"), a B.C. company, to option out a 100% right, title and interest in the Gold Hill - Blackjack property.

Under the terms of the agreement, the Company irrevocably grants to Westridge the sole and exclusive right and option to acquire a 100% right, title and interest in the property, free of all encumbrances, on the following terms:

Westridge will pay the Company up to \$155,000 in cash on the following schedule:

- (i) \$50,000 upon the effective date of this agreement; (received)
- (ii) \$5,000 after 12 months; and
- (iii) \$50,000 every 12 months thereafter for two years.

Westridge will issue to the Company up to 100,000 common shares in the capital of Westridge on the following schedule:

- (i) 50,000 common shares 12 months after the effective date of this agreement; and
- (ii) 50,000 common shares every 12 months thereafter for two years.

In May 2018, Westridge failed to issue shares and make payment as per schedule. Since then, the Company considered this option agreement as terminated. The Company still owns 100 % right, title and interest in the Gold Hill - Blackjack property (20 claims).

Little Phoenix Property

On December 27, 2018, the Company acquired, by map staking, the two Little Phoenix claims located in British Columbia, Canada.

During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company did not renew one claim and recognized an impairment loss of \$54,087 in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company did not renew its last remaining claim. As a result, a write-off of \$54,612 was recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)

Expenditures related to the Company's exploration and evaluation property interests are as follows:

	Belle Terre Property	Gold Hill - Blackjack Property	Little Phoenix Property	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at March 31, 2024	596,529	36,134	54,087	686,750
Acquisition cost	2,123	525	525	3,173
Advance royalty	50,000	-	-	50,000
Exploration expenditures				
Report writing and data compilation	550	-	-	550
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	(54,612)	(54,612)
Balance as at March 31, 2025	649,202	36,659	-	685,861
Acquisition cost	1,563	235	-	1,798
Exploration expenditures				
Report writing and data compilation	470	-	-	470
Balance as at September 30, 2025	651,235	36,894	-	688,129

8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

The following table shows the breakdown of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025:

	September 30, 2025	March 31, 2025
	\$	\$
Accounts payable (Note 13)	354,304	317,533
Accrued liabilities	533,750	558,250
Total	888,054	875,783

During the year ended March 31, 2025, the Company has written off an account payable of \$Nil (2024 - \$10,558).

9. LOANS PAYABLE

The following table summarizes the outstanding balance and changes in loans payable during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025:

	September 30, 2025	March 31, 2025
	\$	\$
Beginning	278,117	228,959
Addition	27,858	27,000
Accrued interest	12,468	22,158
Current loans payable	318,443	278,117

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company received two loans amounting to \$60,000 from a third party. \$50,000 of the loan bears an interest at an annual rate of 8%. The second loan amounting to \$10,000 bears an interest at an annual rate of 7%. Both loans are unsecured. The principal amounts and accrued interests became due for repayment on August 24, 2022 and January 18, 2023, respectively. On January 11, 2023, the Company received an additional loan amounting to \$2,500 bearing an annual interest rate of 10%. The loan is unsecured, and the principal and interests became due for repayment on January 11, 2024. During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

9. LOANS PAYABLE (continued)

Company accrued \$2,482 (2024 - \$2,469) in interest. As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of the loan including accrued interest was \$82,173 (March 31, 2025 - \$79,692). No repayment was made as at September 30, 2025.

On June 28, 2022, the Company received a loan of \$48,000 from a third party. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 7% per annum, and principal and interest are payable within one year. On January 11, 2023, the Company received an additional loan amounting to \$2,500 bearing an annual interest rate of 10%. The loan is unsecured, and the principal and interests are payable within one year. During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company accrued \$1,811 (2024 - \$1,800) in interest. As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of the loan including accrued interest was \$62,127 (March 31, 2025 - \$60,315).

On March 28, 2023, a third party paid an accounts payable amounting to \$21,479. The Company recorded the payment as a non-interest-bearing loan. As at September 30, 2025, no repayment on the loan was made.

On July 13, 2023, the Company received a loan of \$50,000 from a third party. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 15% per annum, and principal and interest are payable on July 13, 2025. During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company accrued \$3,760 (2024 - \$3,739) in interest. As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of the loan including accrued interest was \$66,623 (March 31, 2025 - \$62,863).

On January 15, 2024, the Company received a loan of \$20,000 from a third party. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 15% per annum, and principal and interest are payable within one year. During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company accrued \$1,504 (2024 - \$1,498) in interest. As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of the loan including interest was \$25,120 (March 31, 2025 - \$23,616).

On June 20, 2024, the Company received a loan of \$27,000 from a third party. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 15% per annum, and principal and interest are payable within one year. During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company accrued \$2,031 (2024 - \$1,132) in interest. As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of the loan including interest was \$32,182 (March 31, 2025 - \$30,151).

On July 15, 2025, the Company received a loan of \$27,858 from a third party. The loan is unsecured, bears interest at 15% per annum, and principal and interest are payable within one year. During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company accrued \$881 (2024 - \$Nil) in interest. As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of the loan including interest was \$28,739 (March 31, 2025 - \$Nil).

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

There were no shares issued during the six months ended September 30, 2025 and year ended March 31, 2025.

Share purchase warrants

There were no share purchase warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025.

Stock options

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the

INTACT GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Stock options (continued)

Company, non-transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares.

There were no stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025.

11. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss for the period divided by the weighted average number of shares in circulation during the year. In calculating the diluted earnings per share, dilutive potential ordinary shares such as warrants and share options have not been included as they would have the effect of decreasing the loss per share. Decreasing the loss per share would be anti-dilutive. Details of warrants and share options issued that could potentially dilute earnings per share in the future are given in Note 10.

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the six months ended September 30, 2025 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$47,844 (2024 - \$94,584) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 18,182,651 (2024 - 18,182,651).

12. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

During the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, there was no significant non-cash transactions that affected cash flows from operating, investing, and financing activities.

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Income statement

During the six months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company entered into the following transactions with key management personnel (senior officers and directors) and controlled entities, not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements:

- a) Paid or accrued management fees of \$6,000 (2024 - \$6,000) to the directors of the Company.
- b) Paid or accrued management fees of \$3,000 (2024 - \$3,000) to the CEO and director of the Company.
- c) Paid or accrued management fees of \$3,000 (2024 - \$1,500) to a company controlled by the CFO of the Company.
- d) Paid or accrued professional fees of \$Nil (2024 - \$48,000) to a company controlled by the CFO of the Company.

Financial position statement

As at September 30, 2025, accounts payable and accrued liabilities include \$362,613 (March 31, 2025 - \$350,613) due to a company controlled by the CFO, to the directors, and to the CEO and director of the Company. The amounts are non-interest bearing and unsecured, with no fixed terms of repayment.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

- Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loans payable approximate their carrying values. The Company's investment is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

(a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash held in bank accounts. The Company has deposited the cash with its Canadian bank from which management believes the risk of loss is remote.

(b) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans payable are due within the current operating period.

The Company's liquidity risk from financial instruments is its need to meet accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loans payable. The Company will require additional financing for the upcoming financial year in order to maintain its operations and satisfy its liabilities.

(c) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and other prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, from time to time, on its fixed interest rate financial instruments. Fixed-rate instruments subject the Company to a fair value risk. Surplus cash, if any, is placed on call with financial institutions and management actively negotiates favorable market related interest rates.

ii) Other price risk

The Company is exposed to other price risk through its investment in quoted shares for which the value fluctuates with the quoted market price.

INTACT GOLD CORP.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)

15. CAPITAL DISCLOSURE AND MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital structure to include the components of shareholders' deficit thereof \$499,235 compared to \$451,391 as at March 31, 2025, an increase of \$47,844 during the period. Management's objective is to ensure that there is sufficient capital to minimize liquidity risk and to continue as a going concern. As an exploration stage company, the Company is currently unable to self-finance its operations.

Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future, or that the terms of such financings will be favourable.

The Company's share capital is not subject to any external restrictions and the Company did not change its approach to capital management during the year.

16. PROPOSED BUSINESS COMBINATION

On March 28, 2023, the Company entered into a legally binding agreement with 1281617 B.C. Ltd. ("Helium"), whereby the Company will purchase all of the issued and outstanding shares of Helium in exchange for 22,000,000 common shares of the Company. The transaction will be affected by way of a statutory amalgamation between Helium and a newly formed wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and is subject to a number of conditions including receipt of all necessary shareholder and regulatory approvals, as well as the completion of an equity financing in an amount not less than \$2,000,000, the terms of which will be announced prior to closing of the transaction.

Helium operates in the helium exploration and potential helium extraction industry. Helium holds rights to the Mankota Helium Property and Battle Creek Helium Property in Saskatchewan, Canada, and they are early-stage exploration properties. The principal product and service of the business revolve around identifying, evaluating, and potentially extracting helium resources. As at November 27, 2025, the transaction was not yet completed.

17. CONTINGENCIES

During the six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company did not subscribe to a directors and officers liability insurance policy, which would have allowed reducing the various risks inherent to the Company's activities.

18. COMMITMENTS

The Company is subject to various Net Smelter Return ("NSR") royalty obligations on its mineral properties, with certain portions of the royalties subject to repurchase option as described in Note 7.